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GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP) OF THE 

PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 
 In Terms of Growth Rate, At Constant 2018 Prices 

7.2% 
2022 to 2023 
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GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT: CAGAYAN 
  In Terms of Levels (in Billion PhP) and Growth Rates,  

At Constant 2018 Prices: 2021 to 2023 

[VALUE] 148.75 
159.40 

2021 2022 2023

 7.2%  8.3% 
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GROSS VALUE ADDED BY MAJOR INDUSTRY:  

CAGAYAN 
  In Terms of Levels (in Billion PhP), 2021 to 2023 and Growth Rate, 2022 to 2023,  

At Constant 2018 Prices 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 

 39.39   39.65   41.50  

2021 2022 2023

   4.7% 

 37.46  
 41.39  

 45.72  

2021 2022 2023

   10.5% 

Industry Services 

 60.50  

 67.70  
 72.17  

2021 2022 2023

   6.6% 
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SHARE OF MAJOR INDUSTRIES TO ECONOMY: 

CAGAYAN 
 

SERVICES 

[45.3%] 

INDUSTRY 

[28.7%] 

AGRICULTU

RE, 

FORESTRY 

& FISHING 

[26%] 

PhP 159.40 

billion 

 At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 
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PERFORMANCE OF INDUSTRY: CAGAYAN 
 

2.4 

1.2 

0.6 

0.5 

0.41 

0.38 

0.3 

0.25 

0.22 

0.21 

0.19 

0.17 

0.12 

0.09 

0.02 

-0.01 

Construction

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing

 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles

Manufacturing

Information and communication

Accommodation and food service activities

Transportation and storage

Real estate and ownership of dwellings

Financial and insurance activities

Education

Human health and social work activities

Public administration and defense;  compulsory social security

Other services

Professional and business services

Electricity, steam, water and waste management

Mining and quarrying

22-23 GROWTH RATE 
(in Percent) 

 In Terms of Contribution to Growth (in Percentage Point) and Growth Rate (in Percent),  

At Constant 2018 Prices: 2022 to 2023 

15.2 

4.7 

4.8 

5.5 

10.0 

19.3 

6.5 

5.6 

7.4 

3.2 

7.6 

5.3 

23.7 

10.8 

0.8 

-1.3 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 
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ECONOMIC STRUCTURE: CAGAYAN 
  In Terms of Share (in Percent), At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 

 26.0  

 17.0  

 13.0  

 9.0  

 6.4  

 5.0  

 4.3  

 4.2  

 3.3  

 3.0  

 2.5  

2.20  

2.18  

 0.9  

 0.6  

 0.5  

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles

Manufacturing

Education

Transportation and storage

Real estate and ownership of dwellings

Information and communication

Public administration and defense; compulsory social security

Financial and insurance activities

Human health and social work activities

Electricity, steam, water and waste management

Accommodation and food service activities

Professional and business services

Other services

Mining and quarrying
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PER CAPITA GDP OF CAGAYAN 
 

106,791 
114,568 

121,704 

2021 2022 2023

6.2% 
2022 to 2023 

Growth rate 

  

 In Terms of Level (in PhP) and Growth Rate,  

At Constant 2018 Prices: 2021 to 2023 
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Performance of Cagayan  
vis-a-vis Other Economies in 
Region II – Cagayan Valley 
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COMPARISON OF THE ECONOMIES IN  

CAGAYAN VALLEY 
 

6.2 

 14.5  

 8.7  

 7.2  

4.62  

4.56  

Cagayan Valley

Batanes

Nueva Vizcaya

Cagayan

Isabela

Quirino

2023 GDP Growth Rates (in %) Share to 2023 Region’s GDP 

Isabela 

44.2% 

Cagayan 

35.7% 

Nueva 

Vizcaya 

14.0% 

Quirino 

4.9% 

Batanes 

1.2% 

PhP 447.07 

billion 

 At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 
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COMPARISON OF THE ECONOMIES IN 

CAGAYAN VALLEY 
 

2.2  

 14.7  

 4.7  

 3.9  

 1.1  

 0.2  

Cagayan Valley

Batanes

Cagayan

Nueva Vizcaya

Quirino

Isabela

2023 Growth Rates: AFF (in %) 
Share to 2023 Region’s AFF 

Isabela 

49.1% 

Cagayan 

34.6% 

Nueva 

Vizcaya 

10.6% 

Quirino 

5.5% 

Batanes 

0.2% 

PhP 119.89 

billion 

 At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 
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COMPARISON OF THE ECONOMIES IN  

CAGAYAN VALLEY 
 

2023 Growth Rates: INDUSTRY (in %) 
Share to 2023 Region’s INDUSTRY 

 8.5  

 11.4  

 10.5  

 9.5  

 6.1  

 4.3  

Cagayan Valley

Nueva Vizcaya

Cagayan

Batanes

Isabela

Quirino

Isabela 

39.4% 

Cagayan 

35.9% 

Nueva 

Vizcaya 

18.4% 

Quirino 

5.1% 

Batanes 

1.2% 

PhP 127.42 

billion 

 At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 
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2023 Growth Rates: SERVICES (in %) Share to 2023 Region’s SERVICES 

7.2  

 17.0  

 8.7  

 7.5  

 7.0  

 6.6  

Cagayan Valley

Batanes

Nueva Vizcaya

Quirino

Isabela

Cagayan

Isabela 

44.3% 

Cagayan 

36.1% 

Nueva 

Vizcaya 

13.3% 

Quirino 

4.5% 

Batanes 

1.7% 

PhP 

199.77 

billion 

 At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 

Note: Details may not add up due to rounding 

COMPARISON OF THE ECONOMIES IN  

CAGAYAN VALLEY 
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PER CAPITA GDP OF THE ECONOMIES IN CAGAYAN VALLEY 
 

118,921 

286,386 

126,082 121,704 
114,122 109,190 

Cagayan Valley Batanes Nueva Vizcaya Cagayan Isabela Quirino

 In Terms of Level (in PhP), At Constant 2018 Prices: 2023 



2023 Provincial Product Accounts Dissemination Forum of Cagayan 16 

Certificate No. PHP 
QMS 24 93 0203 - 023 

DATA SOURCES 

Certificate No. PHP QMS 24 93 
0203 - 023 



2023 Provincial Product Accounts Dissemination Forum of Cagayan 
Certificate No. PHP 

QMS 24 93 0203 - 023 

DATA SOURCES 
 

• Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 

• Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources 

• Cagayan Economic Zone Authority 

• Cagayan Robina Sugar Milling Company 

• Civil Aeronautics Board 

• Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines 

• Commission on Audit 

• Commission on Higher Education 

• Coast Guard District Northeastern Luzon 

• Department of Agriculture 

• Department of Budget and Management 

• Department of Education 

• Department of Energy 

• Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

• Forest Management Bureau 

• Mines and Geosciences Bureau 

• Department of Finance 

• Bureau of Local Government Finance 

• Department of Health 

• Department of Information and 

Communications Technology 

• Department of the Interior and Local 

Government 

• Department of Labor and Employment 

• Department of Migrant Workers 

• Department of Public Works and Highways 

• Department of Social Welfare and 

Development 

• Department of Tourism 

• Department of Trade and Industry 

• Department of Transportation 
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DATA SOURCES 
 

• Insurance Commission 

• Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory 

Board 

• Land Transportation Office 

• Local Water Utilities Administration 

• Manila International Airport Authority 

• National Electrification Administration 

• National Irrigation Administration 

• National Grid Corporation of the Philippines 

• National Telecommunications Commission 

• Office of Civil Defense 

• Overseas Workers Welfare Administration 

• Philippine National Police 

• Philippine Ports Authority 

• Philippine Postal Corporation 

• Philippine Statistics Authority 

• Provincial Environment and Natural 

Resources Office 

• Provincial Planning and Development Office 

• Public-Private Partnership Center 

• Security and Exchange Commission 

• Sugar Regulatory Administration 

• Electric cooperatives 

• Water districts 
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DATA SOURCES 
 

Business Processing and Licensing Office and  Municipal Treasurer's Office of the following 

City/Municipal Government Units: 
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DATA SOURCES 
 

Business Processing and Licensing Office and  Municipal Treasurer's Office of the following 

City/Municipal Government Units: 



THANK YOU! 
For inquiries, you may visit, call or email us at: 

 

PSA Provincial Statistical Office Cagayan 

2/F Juliana Square Bldg., Rizal St., Centro 10,  

Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

 

Tel/Fax Number: (078) 844-1504 

Email Address: cagayan@psa.gov.ph 

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/psacagayangovph 
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